

No. 20-1944

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

THE GASPEE PROJECT;  
ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS; STEPHEN P. ERICKSON; JENNIFER L. JOHNSON; RICHARD H.  
PIERCE; ISADORE S. RAMOS; DAVID H. SHOLES; WILLIAM E. WEST, in their official  
capacities as members of the Rhode Island State Board of Elections  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island, Case No. 1:19-cv-00609  
The Hon. Mary S. McElroy, District Judge

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND, AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF RHODE ISLAND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Megan P. McAllen (#1197810)  
Tara Malloy  
Austin Graham  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Political Disclosure Laws like Rhode Island’s Advance Core First Amendment Values .....	5
II. Transparency Regarding the Sources of Election-Related Spending Plays a Well-Established and Increasingly Crucial Role in Informed Voting .....	8
A. The explosion of independent spending in elections following <i>Citizens United</i> only heightens the need for strong disclosure laws like the Act .....	8
B. The informational value of disclosure to voters is borne out in the empirical and social scientific literature .....	11
III. Rhode Island’s Disclosure Regime Enables Voters to Make Informed Decisions in State Elections and Easily Satisfies Exacting Scrutiny .....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ attempts to heighten the level of scrutiny applicable to electoral disclosure laws are unavailing .....	14
B. The informational interests supporting Rhode Island’s disclosure provisions are well-established and significant .....	16
C. The challenged reporting and disclaimer requirements are properly tailored .....	20
IV. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Constitutional Theories Rest on an Unrecognized Right to Secret Spending in Elections and Are Foreclosed by Precedent .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee*,  
459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....26

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley*,  
454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....19

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan*,  
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....7, 20, 24, 27

*First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
425 U.S. 765 (1978) .....19

*John Doe 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....7, 14, 19

*Justice v. Hosemann*,  
771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....20

*Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....6, 20

*Mass. Fiscal All. v. Sullivan*,  
No. 18-12119-RWZ, 2018 WL 5816344 (D. Mass. Nov. 6, 2018).....10, 16

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... *passim*

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....5,6

*McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....23, 24

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27

*Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan*,  
 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).....15

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor*,  
 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....18

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz*,  
 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011) .....15

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) (“*NOM I*”)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012) (“*NOM II*”).....15

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....5

*ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen*,  
 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....27

*Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver*,  
 1:19-cv-01174-JCH-JFR, 2020 WL 6063442 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2020) .....27

*United States v. Harriss*,  
 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....18

*Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
 875 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Vt. 2012) .....24

*Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....24

*Yamada v. Snipes*,  
 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Yes on Prop B v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....10

**Statutes:**

52 U.S.C. § 30120 .....15

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.090.....10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84503.....10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-621(h).....10  
 D.C. Code § 1-1163.15.....10  
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-393.....10  
 Me. Stat. tit. 21A, § 1013-B .....10  
 Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 55 § 18G .....10  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3(16).....22  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3(16)(ii).....22  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3(17)(i).....22  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3(21).....22  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(b).....21  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(d).....3, 21  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(h).....3, 21  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(i) .....22, 28  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-2 .....28  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-3 .....3, 14, 15  
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-3(a).....3, 21  
 S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-16.1.....10  
 Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2972.....10  
 Wash. Rev. Code 42.17A.350 .....10

**Other Authorities:**

Abby K. Wood, *Campaign Finance Disclosure*, 14 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci.  
 11 (2018) .....11  
 Abby K. Wood, *Learning From Campaign Finance Disclosures*, Emory L.J.  
 (forthcoming 2021), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3623512](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3623512) .....13  
 Abby K. Wood & Ann M. Ravel, *Fool Me Once: Regulating “Fake News”  
 and Other Online Advertising*, 91 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1223 (2018).....9

Anna Massoglia, *‘Dark money’ groups find new ways to hide donors in 2020 election*, Ctr. for Responsive Politics (Oct. 30, 2020), <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2020/10/dark-money-2020-new-ways-to-hide-donors> .....8

Arthur Lupia, *Shortcuts Versus Encyclopedias: Information and Voting Behavior in California Insurance Reform Elections*, 88 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 63 (1994) .....12

Brief for Appellant, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205) .....17

Brief for Appellee, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205) .....17

Chisun Lee et al., *Secret Spending in the States*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, (June 2016), [https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report\\_Secret\\_Spending\\_in\\_the\\_States.pdf](https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Secret_Spending_in_the_States.pdf) .....8

Elizabeth Garrett & Daniel A. Smith, *Veiled Political Actors and Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws in Direct Democracy*, 4 Election L.J. 295 (2015) .....11

Elizabeth R. Gerber & Arthur Lupia, *Campaign Competition and Policy Responsiveness in Direct Legislation Elections*, 17:3 Pol. Behav. 287 (Sept. 1995) .....12

Issue One, *Dark Money Illuminated* (Sept. 2018), <https://www.issueone.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Dark-Money-Illuminated-Report.pdf> .....8

Jennifer A. Heerwig & Katherine Shaw, *Through a Glass, Darkly: The Rhetoric and Reality of Campaign Finance Disclosure*, 102 Geo. L.J. 1443 (2014) ..... 11-12

Michael Kang, *Campaign Disclosure in Direct Democracy*, 97 Minn. L. Rev. 1700 (2013) .....11, 12

R.I. Sec’y of State, *Entity Summary: The Gaspee Project Inc.*, [http://business.sos.ri.gov/corpweb/corpsearch/corpsearch.aspx?FEIN=000983044&SEARCH\\_TYPE=1](http://business.sos.ri.gov/corpweb/corpsearch/corpsearch.aspx?FEIN=000983044&SEARCH_TYPE=1) (last visited Feb. 16, 2021) .....27

Richard L. Hasen, *Chill Out: A Qualified Defense of Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws in the Internet Age*, 27 J.L. & Pol. 557 (2012) .....13

Russ Choma, *Another Link in Ohio Dark Money Network*, Ctr. for Competitive Politics (Feb. 25, 2015), <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2015/02/another-link-in-ohio-dark-money-network> .....9
